



**AGENDA**  
**NOTICE AND CALL OF SPECIAL MEETING**  
**OF THE LAKEPORT CITY COUNCIL**

**Tuesday, June 26, 2018**

**5:45 p.m.**

**City Hall Front Conference Room**  
**225 Park Street, Lakeport, California 95453**

**TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEPORT:**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that a Special Meeting of the Lakeport City Council is hereby called to be held on **Tuesday, June 26, 2018, at 5:45 p.m.** in the **Front Conference Room in City Hall** located at 225 Park Street, Lakeport, California, for the purpose of discussing and acting on the following:

**BID AWARD:**

Award a construction contract to Chrisp Company for the HSIP Pavement Markings Project

Dated: June 21, 2018

---

Hilary Britton, Deputy City Clerk



# CITY OF LAKEPORT

- City Council
- City of Lakeport Municipal Sewer District
- Lakeport Redevelopment Successor Agency
- Lakeport Industrial Development Agency
- Municipal Financing Agency of Lakeport

<b>STAFF REPORT</b>	
<b>RE:</b> HSIP Pavement Markings Project	<b>MEETING DATE:</b> 6/26/2018
<b>SUBMITTED BY:</b> Douglas Grider, Public Works Director	
<b>PURPOSE OF REPORT:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> Information only <input type="checkbox"/> Discussion <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Action Item	

**WHAT IS BEING ASKED OF THE CITY COUNCIL/BOARD:**

The City Council is being asked to award a construction contract to the low bidder on the project, Chrisp Company, for the amount of \$317,925.55.

**BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:**

This project consists of installation of new thermoplastic and other delineations to roadway center lines, edge-lines, crosswalks, stop bars and legends to replace existing faded and worn roadway line delineation along the City of Lakeport’s arterial and collector roadway segments. The bids were opened publicly June 18, 2018. Two bids were received for the project.

Chrisp Company was the low bidder at \$317,925.55. The other bid was for \$586,491.07 from Central Striping Service, Inc. The engineer’s estimate for this project was \$519,346.88. Construction is estimated to start in September.

This project is federally funded through the Highway Safety Improvement Program. There is \$568,100.00 obligated for construction.

**OPTIONS:**

The City Council could provide other direction.

**FISCAL IMPACT:**

None     \$317,925.55    Budgeted Item?  Yes     No

Budget Adjustment Needed?  Yes     No    If yes, amount of appropriation increase: \$

Affected fund(s):  General Fund     Water OM Fund     Sewer OM Fund     Other:

Comments:

**SUGGESTED MOTIONS:**

Move to award a construction contract to Chrisp Company for the HSIP Pavement Markings Project.

- Attachments:**            1. Bid Comparison

HSIP 18-04 PAVEMENT MARKING PROJECT					Bid 1		Bid 2			
Bid opening 6/18/2018 3 pm					Engineer's Estimate		Chrisp Company		Central Striping Service, Inc	
Item Code	Bid Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantities	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
999990	1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
120100	2	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$36,545.00	\$36,545.00	\$160,000.00	\$160,000.00
70030	3	Lead Removal Mediation Plan	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,500.22	\$1,500.22
74019	4	Water Pollution Control Plan	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,100.00	\$6,100.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
150715	5	Removal of Thermoplastic Markings	SF	892.25	\$2.50	\$2,230.63	\$2.00	\$1,784.50	\$4.00	\$3,569.00
150714	6	Remove Theromoplastic Lines (12 inch or wider)	SF	3702.5	\$2.50	\$9,256.25	\$2.00	\$7,405.00	\$4.00	\$14,810.00
150714	7	Remove Thermoplastic Legends (all other)	SF	1200	\$2.50	\$3,000.00	\$2.00	\$2,400.00	\$4.00	\$4,800.00
150714	8	Remove Thermoplastic Lines (all other)	LF	100,000	\$0.75	\$75,000.00	\$0.50	\$50,000.00	\$0.45	\$45,000.00
840519	9	12" Line (Thermoplastic - (white)	LF	5178	\$3.75	\$19,417.50	\$5.00	\$25,890.00	\$7.50	\$38,835.00
840519	10	12" Line (thermoplastic - (yellow)	LF	73	\$3.75	\$273.75	\$5.00	\$365.00	\$7.50	\$547.50
840519	11	24" Continental Type Crosswalk - Thermoplastic	LF	1077	\$7.50	\$8,077.50	\$10.00	\$10,770.00	\$15.00	\$16,155.00
840519	12	Thermoplastic Symbols (White & Yellow)	SF	1784.5	\$9.00	\$16,060.50	\$5.00	\$8,922.50	\$10.00	\$17,845.00
840504	13	Detail 21	LF	19696	\$2.00	\$39,392.00	\$1.00	\$19,696.00	\$1.40	\$27,574.40
840504	14	Detail 22	LF	28533	\$2.50	\$71,332.50	\$1.15	\$32,812.95	\$1.75	\$49,932.75
840504	15	Detail 24	LF	1159	\$1.50	\$1,738.50	\$0.50	\$579.50	\$1.00	\$1,159.00
840504	16	Detail 27B	LF	26864	\$1.50	\$40,296.00	\$0.50	\$13,432.00	\$1.00	\$26,864.00
840504	17	Detail 27C	LF	1158	\$1.50	\$1,737.00	\$0.50	\$579.00	\$1.00	\$1,158.00
840504	18	Detail 29	LF	2585	\$5.00	\$12,925.00	\$2.00	\$5,170.00	\$2.25	\$5,816.25
840504	19	Detail 31	LF	186	\$4.50	\$837.00	\$1.85	\$344.10	\$2.25	\$418.50
840504	20	Detail 32	LF	12981	\$5.00	\$64,905.00	\$2.00	\$25,962.00	\$2.75	\$35,697.75
840504	21	Detail 38	LF	2049	\$1.50	\$3,073.50	\$2.00	\$4,098.00	\$1.75	\$3,585.75
840504	22	Detail 38A	LF	263	\$1.50	\$394.50	\$2.00	\$526.00	\$1.40	\$368.20
840504	23	Detail 39	LF	19783	\$1.25	\$24,728.75	\$1.00	\$19,783.00	\$1.25	\$24,728.75
840504	24	Detail 39A	LF	2784	\$1.25	\$3,480.00	\$1.00	\$2,784.00	\$1.25	\$3,480.00
840504	25	Detail 40	LF	90	\$2.00	\$180.00	\$3.00	\$270.00	\$1.00	\$90.00
840504	26	Detail 41	LF	186	\$2.00	\$372.00	\$3.00	\$558.00	\$1.00	\$186.00
840504	27	Yield Triangles	EA	25	\$175.00	\$4,375.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$225.00	\$5,625.00
840504	28	Large Yield Triangles	EA	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00
840504	29	Bike Lane w/ Person Legend	EA	14	\$350.00	\$4,900.00	\$35.00	\$490.00	\$300.00	\$4,200.00
840504	30	Bike Lane Legend	EA	14	\$250.00	\$3,500.00	\$75.00	\$1,050.00	\$300.00	\$4,200.00
840504	31	Bike Lane Arrow	EA	14	\$510.00	\$7,140.00	\$17.50	\$245.00	\$225.00	\$3,150.00
840504	32	4" Parking Stall Line	LF	966	\$4.00	\$3,864.00	\$1.00	\$966.00	\$2.50	\$2,415.00
850111	33	Blue Hydrant RPMs	EA	135	\$40.00	\$5,400.00	\$6.00	\$810.00	\$8.00	\$1,080.00
	34	Streetprint Resealing (Roundabout)	SF	1440	\$9.00	\$12,960.00	\$3.95	\$5,688.00	\$12.50	\$18,000.00
Estimated Construction Cost						\$519,346.88		<b>\$317,925.55</b>		\$586,491.07